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THE LAWS OF GUYANA [AD. 1987 

2 
AN ACT to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund 

of the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (not other­
wise lawfully charged on the Consolidated Fund) of G:uyana 
for the financial year ending 31st December, 1987 estimates 
whereof have been approved by the National Assembly, 
and for the appropriation of that sum for spt:cified pur­
poses, in conformity with the Constitution. 

A. o. 1987 Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:-

,;hort title. 1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1987.

Issue from 2. The Accountant General, may on the warrant of the
the Consoll· M' , t 

, 
f th C l'd t d F d t d' dated Fund mis er, issue rom e onso i a e un a sum no excee mg 

authorised. in the aggregate the gross amount of eighteen hundred and 

Appropria­
tion. 

ninety-eight million, six hundred and two thousand dollars 
($1,898,602,000) for defraying the several charges and expenses 
of the Government and for other purposes for the financial 
year ending on the 31st December, 1987, and before that date 
the appropriate accounting officer shall pay in to the Accoun­
tant General for deposit into the Consolidated Fund, the sum 
totalling two million, nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand 
dollars (2,999,000) shown as appropriation-in-aid in the last 
column of the Schedule, thereby making the issues from the 
Consolidated Fund to mEd expenditure for the financial year, 
not exceeding in the aggregate the net sum of eighteen hundred 
and ninety five million, six hundred and three thousand dollars 
($1,895,603,000). 

3. The net sum granted in section 2 is hereby appropriated
for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule pursuant 
to and in accordance with Article 218(2) of the Constitution with 
effect from 1st January. 1987. 

SCHEDULE s.3

Schedule of : 

(a) 'rhe net sum granted; and

(b) sum which may be applied as appropriation-in-aid
in addition thereto, to defray the charges of the several
Heads and Divisions of Expenditure herein particularly
mentioned which will come in course of payment dur­
ing the year ending 31st December, 1987.
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APPROPRIATION 

SCHEDULE 

Division Head Net Sum 
Nwmlli!r Nu:mber 
in Capital in Current Capiilal 
Estimates EstLmates $ 

1 Offace of the President 
Guyana Defence Force 
Guyana National 
Service 

501 Office of the President 24,17() 
-+ Office of the Prime 

Minister 
502 Office of the Prime 

Minister 997 
Ministry o.f National 
Mo,bilisation 

6 Public Service Ministry 

503 PuMic Service 
Ministry 22,68-1 

7 Ministry of Information 

5•;-1 Ministry of Information 

8 Parliament Office 

') Office of the Auditor 
General 

.505 Office of the Auditor 
General 93 

10 Office of the Ombudsman 

11 Public and Police 
Service Commissions 

12 Teaching Service 
Commission 

13 Public Prosecutions 

14 Ministry of Legal 
Affairs 

15 Supreme Court of 
'Judicature 

16 Magistrates 

17 Attorney General 

18. Official Receiver

[No. 

G$"000 

Granted 
Appropriation 

Current in Aid 
• 

17,509 
98,000 

35,000 

2,400 

7,500 
6,452 

5,00IJ 

�85 

4,237 

92 

l,l66 

678 

665 

66 

3,030 

3,282 

3,268 

492 
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Division 
Number 
in Capital 
Ei.ti.tnates 

Head 
N111mber 
In Currenf 
Esti,matefl 

4 

THE LAW'S OF GUY ANA 

"Jct Sum Granted 

f'.0pHal f'urrent 

$ $ 

[A.D. 1987 

Apprn;Jriatioi1 
in Aid 

19 D�eds Registry �] (1 

:'II Mini,trv of Foreign 
Affairs ::'3,95(1 

506 vfinistn .if Fclrc,gn 
'\ ffa ir, 71::' 

21 �1 i nistry of Home 
Affairs 1,100 

22 Po!iC<' 72,110 

23 Prisons 7,400 

2-1 Fir� Pr�1tl.!ction

Service 5,.3u. 

25 Nat:onal Rcgistratiu·1 
Centre \VOu 

26 General Registrar 
Office l � 

..

507 Ministry :if Home 
Affairs I Clj(J\1 

21 Ministry of Agriculture 1 _/ft} 

..:� Crops and Livestock 
Division . �,-16 ... 

29 Land & Survs:ys Division 1-26�

30 Hy<lraul ic, Division �� .::; i

)I Fisheries Divi�ion S22

508 Ministry of Agriculture (,7.6 IX 

509 Ministry of Agriculture 
MMA I & IT ll,54 I 

,10 Ministry of Agriculture 
MMA m 237.8(): 

512 Ministry of Agriculture 
Artisanal Fishery 61 ,4611 

32 Ministry of Forestn 279 

� I l Ministrv of Forestry ]1)6 

33 Ministry of Energy and 
Mine5 



AD. 1987] 

5 

APPROPRIATION 

Division Head Net Sum 
NU1mber N111mbcr 

in l:apital in l:urrent Capi:131 
Est.mates Est�mates $ 

34 Ministry of Public 
Utilities 

35 Ministry of Medical 
Education, Environment 
and Food Policy 

36 Ministry of Health 

37 National H08pitals 

38 Other Health Programmes 

39 Civil Defence 
Comm1ss1on 

516 Ministry of Health 4,206 

517 Guyana Water Authority 11,45() 

40 Ministry of Communi-
cation & Works 

518 Ministry of Commun.i-
cation & Works 47,780 

4l Ministry of Works 

42 Plant Maintenance and

Hire Division 

519 Plant M aintenance and 
Hire Division 328 

43 Ministry of Transp:>rt 

44 Civil Aviation 

45 Ministry of Education, 
Social Development anl 
Culture 

46 Culture 

47 Nursery Schools 

48 Primary Schools 

49 Secondary/Multilateral and 
Community High Schools 

[No. 

G$'000 

Granted 
AppropriaUon 

Current iJa Aid 
• 

4,0 

9,556 

17,85Y 

40,157 

15,779 

l2•i 

19,533 

4,000 2.99<; 

6,992 

46,000 

2,636 

3,529 

11,171 

14,500 



No. �J 

Division 
!"lumber 
in Capital 
Es ii.mates 

522 

524 

S26 

527 

52S 

528 

6 

THE LAM/S OF GUY ANA [AD. l'->87 

G$'000 

Head 
Nlilmber 
in Current 
Esl:.matcs 

:".c: Sum 

O.ipi:tal 
$ 

Currch, 

50 

51 

52 

53 

5-+ 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

Technical and VIOCational 
Schools 

Pract,ical Instruction 
Centres 

Teacher Training 
Institutions 

Probation and Welfare 
Services 

Remurce Centre 

Ministry of Education. 
Social Development 

and Culture 

Ministry of Manpow�r 

Ministry of Labour 

Ministry of Housing 

Mrnistry of Finance 

Accountant Generai 

Customs & Excise 

Inland Revenue 

Ministry of Finance 

Ministry of Finance 
Human Resource 
Devel:>pment 
Pnogramme 

Statistical Bureau 

Ministry of Planning 
and Development 

Ministry of Planning 
and Development 

Ministry of Trade 
and Tourism 

Ministry of Trade 
and Tourism 

3.22'.' 

�I� 

.l,O'l,, 

484 

1,100 

:!5,722 

18,303 

!36 

6,2-+3 

J l 7,76l 

25.61(, 

11,40(: 

24,156 

267 ,03� 

45.45� 

i31J 

!4,00'. 

17,768 

6,542 

43 

/1pz;ru�riation 
in Aid
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A.D. 1987] APPROPRIATION [No. 7 

G$"000 

Division H;;ad Net Sum Granted

Nuimber Nimnber Appropriation 
in Capital in Current Capital Current in Aid

Esti.mates Esli.mates s ' 

64 Ministry of Co-operatives 2,03, 

529 Ministry of Co-operatives l 58 

65 Ministry 
Regional Development 8,672 

530 Ministry of 
Regional Deve:opment 2,421 

66 Region I Barima/ 
Waini Administratlon 1,792 

67 Region I - Barima/
Waini - Agriculture l,1)32 

615 Region 1 - Barima./ 
Waini - Educat,on 2,200 

69 Region I - Barima/
Waini - Health 1,378 

531 Region l Barima/ 
Waini 85..J 

70 Region 2 - Pomeroon 
Supenaam - Administrati:>n 7,806 

71 Region 2 Pomeroon 
Supenaam Agriculture 4,236 

72 Region 2 Pomeroon 
Supen�am - Education 8,65! 

73 Regton 2 - Pomeroon
Supcnaam - Health 3,776 

Region 2 - Pomeroon
532 Supenaam 12,816 

74 Region 3 - Essequibo 
ls/West Dem - Admin-
istration 2,946 

75 Region 3 - Essequibo Is/ 
West Dem. Agriculture 4,635 

76 Region 3 - Essequibo Is/ 
West Dem. Education 10,188 

77 Region 3 Essequibo Is 1 

West Dem Health 5,45' 
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Division 
Nlllilber 
in Capital 
Esttmates 

533 

Head 

Nunrb� 
in Current 
Estimates 

Regi10n 3 -- Essequib·o Is/ 

Capi:tal 
s 

West Dem, 24,820 

Region 4 - Demerara, 

CurrcnJ 

Mahaica - Administration 6.2' I 

B6 

79 

llO 

S 1 

82 

83 

Region 4 - Demerara1 

Mahaica - Agriculture 

Region 4 - Demerara, 
Mahaica - Education 

Region 4 - Demerara; 
Mahaica - Health 
Region 4 
Mahaica 

Demerara/ 

Region 5 - Mahaica/ 
Berbicc - Administration 

Region 5 - Mahaica. 
Berb ice - Agriculture 

84 Region 5 - Mahaica: 
Be�bice - Education 

85 Region 5 - Mahaica/ 
Berbice - Health 

Region 5 
Berbice 

Maha,ca 

86 Region 6 - East B/ce/ 
Corentyne -- Administration 

87 Region 6 - East B/cc/ 
Corentyne -·- Agriculture 

88 Reg. 6 - East Berbice/ 
Corentyne - 'Education 

89 

9() 

,Reg. 6 
Health 

--do--

Reg. 6 - East Berbice/ 
Corentyne-

Reg. 7 - Cuyuni/Mazaruni 
Admin. 

10.6�.' 

12,105 

10,354 

91 

92 

Reg. 7 

Reg. 7 

-do-- Agri 

-do-·- Education

I 6,69; 

3,484 

; . : )� 

C 'l ") \ � ,.., . 

17,523 

11,393 

2,630 

70R 

2,668 

l/U). l987 

GS"OOO 

Apprn":riat:on 
in Aid 

8 
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A.D. 1987] APPROPRIATION [No. 

G$"000 

Division Head Net Sum Granted 
Nmnl>er Numb.er - Appropriation
in Capital in Current Gipiilal Current in Aid 
Estimates Estimates $ $ 

93 Reg. 7 -do- Health 1,994 

537 Reg. 7 - CUyuni/Mazaruni 4,984 

94 Reg. 8 Potaro/Siparuni 
Admin. 2.430 

95 Reg. 8 -d:r-- - Agri. 398 

96 Reg, 8 --do- -Education 1,72'9 

97 Reg. 8 -do- - Health 443 

538 Reg. 8 - Potaro/Siparuni 1,344

98 Reg. 9 - Upper Takatu/Upper 
Essequilbo - Admin. 2,937 

99 Reg. 9 -do- -Agri. 1�257 

100 Reg. 9 --dlo- Education 3,2�1 

101 Reg. 9 -do- --Heailth 1,515 

539 Reg. 9 - Upper Takatu/Upper 
Essequibo 1,851 

102 Reg. 10 Upper Dem/ Berbice
Admin. 3,7'42 

103 Reg. IO -do- -Agri. 1,448 

104 Reg. 10 -do- --Education 8,958 

105 Reg. 10 -do- -Health 1,504 

540 Reg. 10 - Upper Dem/ 
Berbice 7,121

106 Public Debt 140 

TOTAL i95!1.,603 944,000 2,999 

Net Sum Granted - $1,895;603,000.00 

Passed by the National Assemnbly on 1987-01-30. 

(Bill No. 2/ 1987) 

F. A. Narain. 
Clerk of the National Assembly. 
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